These not proven at hearing nor was there a required 
hearing to ascertain the financial effect of an award of 
punitive damages against the party least able to pay 
them. See “Coty v. Ramsey Associates, Inc.”, 149 Vt. 451;
54. On June 15, 2016, J. Pearson awarded Defendant 
$84,000.00 (eighty four thousand dollars) and attorney fees;
56. The order is angry and unbalanced against Grundstein.
It proves personal animus against Grundstein sufficient to 
establish bias
57. J. Pearson claimed Grundstein committed Malicious Pros­
ecution;
58. Grundstein was never accused of malicious prosecution

[...]

These not proven at hearing nor was

7 there a required hearing to ascertain the financial effect of an award of punitive damages

against the party least able to pay them. See “Coty v. Ramsey Associates, Inc.”, 149 Vt. 451;8

9 54. On June 15, 2016, J. Pearson awarded Defendant $84,000.00 (eighty four thousand dollars)

10 and attorney fees;

11 56. The order is angry and unbalanced against Grundstein. It proves personal animus against

12 Grundstein sufficient to establish bias

13 57. J. Pearson claimed Grundstein committed Malicious Prosecution;
14
15 58.